
EXHIBIT B

Second Monthly Fee Application

DOGS NY:38856.1 64202/002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 1 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Dac 576-1 Filed 02/25/19. Page 1 of 3

IN THE ITNTTED STATES BANKRUPTCY C
OURrI'

~aR THE DISTRICT O~ DELAWARE

In re:
Chapter 11

OPEN ROAD FILMS, LLC, a Delaware limite
d Case Na.: 18-12012 (LSS)

liability company, et al. j, (Jointly Administered)

Debtors.
Objection Deadline: March 1$, 2019 at 4:0

0 p.m.

Hearing Rate: Scheduled oily if Necessa
ry

NOTICE OF FILXl~1G OF FEE APPLICA
TION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Dundon Advisor
s LLC, as 1"inancial advisox to the

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, in 
the above-captioned cases, has filed its Seco

nd

Combined Monthly Application for Compensa
tion and Reimbursement of Expenses Dundo

n

Advisors LLC as Financial Advzsor to the Of
ficial Committee of Unsecured Creditors f

og the

Period from NovembeN 1, 2018 through Dec
ember 31, 2018 (the "Application") seekin

g fees in

the amount of $110,000.00 and reimbuxsem
ent of actual and necessary expenses in

 the amount of

$222.87 far the period from November 1, 201
8 through December 31, 2018.

PLEASE TAKE T'URTHER NOTICE that an
y objection or response to the

Application must be made in writing and be
 filed with the United States Bankruptcy Co

urt for

tie District of Delaware (the "Bankruptcy C
ourt"), 82~ N. Market Street, 3rd Floor, 

Wilmington,

Delawaxe 19801, on or before March 18, 
2019 at 4:OQ p.Xll, prevailing Easte~•n Tin

ge.

I The Debtors and the last four digits of th
eir taxpayer identification numbers includ

e: Open Road Films, LLC

(~t435-llel.); Open Raad Releasing, L,L
C (~173G-Del,); OR Productions LLC (5873-

Del.); Briarcliff LLC (7304-

Del.); Open Road International LLC (4J U9-De
l.); and Empire Productions LLC (93.75-

Del,), The Debtors' address is

2049 Century Park East, 4th Floor, Los Ange
les, CA 90067. Additional affiliated en

tities, includuig, but not limited

to, IM Global LI,C, Global Raad Entertainm
ent Television LLC (f/kla IM Global TV

 LLC), 'Fang Media Partners

I,LC, and Global Road Entertainment LLC, 
are not debtors in these Cases and have n

ot commenced chapter 11

cases.

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 2 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576-1 Filed 02/25/19 Page 2 of ~

lei the same tune, you must also serve a copy of the abjection or response, if any,
 upon the

following: (i) counsel to the Debtors, Klee, "Iuchin, Bo~danoff &Stem LLP,
 1.999 Avenue of

the Sta~•s, 39th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067, Attu: Michael L. Tuchin
, Esq. and

Jonathan M. Weiss, Esq.; (ii) counsel to the Debtors, Young Conaway Stargat
t &Taylor,

T I,P lOQO N. King St., Rodney Square, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, Attn:
 Michael R.

Nestor, Esq, and Robet~t F, Poppiti, Jr., Lsq.; (iii) counsel to the Agent, Maui
 Hastings LLF

(a) 1999 Avenue of the Stazs, 27th Floor, Los Angeles, California 9Q067
, Attn: Susan

Williams, Esq. and (b) 200 Pazk Avenue, New Yoxlc, New York 10166,
 Attn; Andrew V.

Tenzer, Esq.; {iv) counsel to the Agent, Ashby &Geddes, P.A., 500 Delawa
re Avenue, 8th

door, Wilmington, Iaelaware 19801, Attn: Bill Bawden, Esq.; (v) the
 Office orthe United

States Trustee fox the District of Delaware, J. Caleb Boggs Building, 
844 King Street, Suite

2207, Lackbox 35, Wilmington, D~ 19801, Attn: Linda Richen
derfer, Esq.; and

(vi) counsel to the Committee, Pachulski Stang 7ieh1 &Jones LLP,
 (a) 7$0 'Third Avenue,

34th Floor, New York, NY 10017, Attn: Robert J. Feinstein, Esq, an
d Scott L. Hazan

Esq., and (b) 919 North Market Street, 17th Floor, Wilmington, DE
 19801, Attn: Colin R.

Robinson., Esq.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that on September 28, 2018
, the

Bankruptcy Court entered the OrdeN Establishing Procedures foN Inte
Nim Compensation and

Rein~rbu~sement of Expenses for Professionals (the "Order") [Docket N
o. 110]. Pursuant to the

Order, in the absence of timely filed objections nr responses, and upon the 
filing -with the

Bankruptcy Court of a eertificatiQn of no objection, the Debtors are au
thorized to pay the

professionals eighty pere~nt (SO%) of the fees, and one hundred percent (
100%) of expenses

2

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 3 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576-1 Filed g2/25/19 Page 3 of 3

without further notice or hearing. All fees and expense
s paid to the professionals are subject to

final approval by the Court.

IF YOU FAIL TO RESPOND OR OBJECT IN ACC
ORDANCE WITH THIS

NOTIC.F,, THE COURT MAY GRANT ̀THE l~LIE
F REQUESTED IN I'H~ APPLICATION

WITHOUT FURT~-IFR NOTICE OR HEARINCx.

Laied: re~raary 25, 2~1° p~~~T'(1T SKI STANG ZIEHL & JQNES LLP

/s/Colin R, Robinson

Robert J. Feinstein (NY Bar Nn. 1767805)

Scott L. Hazan (NY Bar No. 1002013)

Colin R. Robinson (DE Bar No. 5524)

919 North Market Street, 17th Floor

P.Q. Box 8705

~1Jilmington, DE 19899 (Courier 19801)

Telephone: 302-652-4100

Facsimile: 302-652-4400

E-mail: rfeinstein@pszjlaw.eom

shazan@pszj law.com

crobinson cr pszjlaw.com

Counsel fog the Official Committee of Unsecu
Ned

Creditors

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 4 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 1 of 13

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR TIE DISTRICT OF DEI,AWAR,E

In re:

OI'~N ROAD FILMS, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company, et al.1,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No.: 18M12012 (LSS)

(Jointly Administered)

Objection Deadline: Nlarciz ia, :~"vii at 4.~0 ~.;r..

Hearing Date: Scheduled only if l~ecessaz•y

SECOND COMBINED MONT~iLY APPLICATION F
OR

COMPENSATION AND REIMIiiJI2SElWIENT OF EXP
ENSF..S

QI+ DUNDON ADVISERS LLC AS rTNANCIAL ADVIS
OR TO

THE OFFICIAL COMMXTTEE OF UNSECURED CRE
DXTORS FOR

THE PERIOD NOVEIYII3ER 1, 2018 THROUGH DE
CEMBER 31, 2Q18

Name of Applicant: Dundon Advisers LLC

Authorized to P~•ovide Professional Services Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

to:

Date of Retention:
September 17, 201.8 by Order entered

October 31, 2018

Period for which Compensation and November 1, 2018 —December 31, 2018

Reimbursement is Sought;

Amount of Compensation Sought as Actual, ~ 11 p,000.00
Reasonable and Necessar

!Amount of Expense Reimbursement Sought $222 g~
as Actual, Reasonable and Necessary:

'Phis is a: x monthly _~ iziterim ____ final application.

I The Dabtors and tine list four digits of their taxpayer i
dentification numbers include: Open R.aad Films, LL

C (4435-

Del.); Open Road Releasing, I.,LC (4736-Del.); OR Produ
ctions LLC (5873-Del.); Briarcliff LLC (7304-Del,)

; Open

Road International LLC (4109-Del.); and Empire Pro
ductiol~s LLC (9375-Del.). The Debtors' address is 2

049 Century

Park East, nth Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067. Additio
nal affiliated entities, including, but not limited to, T

M Global

I,LC, GloUal Road entertainment Television LLC (f/lc/a T
M Global TV I,LC), Tang Media Partners LLC, and 

Global

Road ~ntei~tainment LI,C, are not debtors in these Ca
ses and have not commenced chapter 11 cases,

DOGS NY:38727.2 04202/002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 5 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 2 of 13

The total time expended fox preparation of this monthly fee application is

approximately 7.5 hours and the carr~sponding compensation requested is approximately

$4,500.00.

PR.~O~. MONTHLY APPLICATIONS FILED

~36~tE ----- r~~I'UC~ ~.iilE:':'ts ~i~£{EtL'~~t(~ - ~~elftie5tt'f~ ~°ir)C~.t.~ ,:.,i

1/25/18 ~~9/I7/18-10/3ll18 ~ C $185,767.00 T $5,234.07 I $148,613.60

rE~ SUMMARY BY PROFESSIONAL

- _ __,.
;~1t'r~t~a_f}

$5,234.Q7

~~I'L~~~551C~t1~t~ -- --- ,~'I~~~` ~~ ~~1}~ttt~~T,

~~~1~~

"~~~ff~#~ ~~t"ftEF:^i ~ "~C1C.1~'~'c?~S

Matt Dundon Princi al $630 1.00 $630.00

Peter• Hurwitz Mana ing Director $600 138.20 $82,920.00

Phil Preis Director $500 52.90 $26,45Q.00

Total 192.10 $110,000.00

COMPENSATION BY CATEGORY

w__ W~:,__~__ ~ _._..r.r... ~--_..~_
_ .~.:.. w.____.~._W~.._.

Asset Dis osition 13.70
__

$8,19Q.00

Professional Retention ree A lication Pz•e aration 7.50 $4,500.00

Attend Hearin s/Related Activities 4.30 $2,580.00

Interaction/Meetin s with Creditors 13.60 $7,790.00

Interaction/Meetin with Debtors 45.50- $26,380.00

Em to ee Issues/KERP O,OQ $0.00

Recovery/Sub Con/Lien Anal sis 57.20 $30,850.00

Claim Anal sis/Accountin 12.60 $7,Sb0.00

Statements and Schedules 0.00 $0.00

Executory Contracts/ Leases 
~

0.00 $0.00

Anal sis of I Iistorical Results Q.00 X0.00

Cash flow/Cash Man~eznent liquidity 1 I.20 $6,720.00_

Pro'ections/Business Flan/C3ther 0.00 $0.00

S ecial Case Matters X4.00 $2,000.00

Plannin 2.70. $1,620.00

Document Revzew 16.70 $9,950.00

Travel billed at half actual time 3.10 $1,860.00

Total 192.10 $110,000.00

ROCS NY:38727.2 6A202/002 ~

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 6 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS DoC 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 3 of 13

EXPENSE SUMMARY

~_ _ _

. tk~rrr~~~ a_ ~z~ ~;;:,F. ~~e€•ir~~~ 1'~f~v~ct~~`~ `~'t~~t;l

°~t t ~ ~lie~~t~~r~ ~tx ~~r ,t.~ _ ~.. .

Auto Travel Ex ense Automobile Milea e, Parkin ,Tolls $222.87

Total 
$222.87

2 Dundon may use one or more service providers, The 
service pt•oviders identified herein below are the pr

imary

service providers fox the categories described,

ROCS NY:38727.264202/002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 7 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/1 Page 4 of 13

IN TIIE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re;

OPEN ROAD FILMS, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company, et al.l,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case Na.: 18-12012 (LSS)

(Jointly Administered)

Objection Deadline: March 18, 2019 at 4:00 p.m.

iiearir~g Dais: ~c ~r~uled arty ::1lTe~es~ary

SECOND COIVIBINED MONT~II.,Y APPLICATION FOR

COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF T~',XPENS~S

OIL' DUNDON ADVISI+~RS LLC AS FINANCIAL ADVISOR TO

THI+~ OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS FOR

THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 1, 2018 THI20UGH DECEMBER 31, 2018

Pursuant to sections 33Q and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code (the

`Bai~icr~ Code"), Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy ~'rocedure (
thc "Bankruptcy

Rules"), and the Court's OrdeN Establishing Procedures,foN Interim Compensati
on and

Rezmbursement of Expenses of Professionals, entered on September 28, 2018
 [Docket No. 110]

(the "Compensation Procedures Order"), Dui~don Advisers LLC ("Dundon")
, financial advisor to

the Official Committee of iJnsecuxed Creditors (the "Committee"), hereby
 submits its Second

Combined Monthly Application for Campen,ratron and fog Reirnbu`•se~nent of 
Expenses foN the

Period Novembe~~ 1, 2018 through DecernbeN 31, 2018 (the "Application")
.

By this Application, Dundon seeks (i) a monthly interim allowance of

compensation in the amount of $110,000.00 and actual and necessary expe
nses in the amount of

~ The llebtors and the last four• digits of theiz• taxpayer identification number
s include: Open Road Piltns, LT.0 (4435-

Del,); Open Road Releasing, I,.T,C (4736-Del.); OR Productions LI,C (587
3-Del.); Briarcliff LLC (7304-Del.); Open

Road International I.LC (4109-Del,); and Empire ~'roductions T,LC (9375
-Del,). The Debtors' address is 2049 Century

Park Bast, 4th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067. Additional affiliated entities, 
including, but not limited to, IM Global

LLC, Global Road ~,ntertainment Television LLC (f/kla TM Global TV LI~C), Tang
 Media Partnez~s LLC, and Global

Road Lntertaininent I,I,C, axe nat debtors in these Cases and have not comm
enced chapter I 1 cases.

llOCS NY:38727.2 64202/002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 8 of 21



Case 1$-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 5 of 13

$222.87 for a total allowance of $110,222.87 and (ii) payment of $88,Q00
 (8p% of the allowed

fees pursuant to the Compensation Procedures Order) and reinnbursemen
t of $222.87 (100% of

the allowed expenses pursuant to the Compensation Procedures Ord
er) for a total payment of

$88,222.87 for the period November 1, 2Q18 thzough December 
31, 2018 (the "Interim Period").

In support of this Application, Dundon respectfully represents as fo
llows:

Background

1. On September 6, 2018 (the "Petition Date"), each of the Debtors filed 
a

voluntary petition with this Court under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Cad
e. The Debtors are

operating their businesses and managing their properties as debto
rs in possession pursuant to

sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. Nn trustee a
r examiner has been appointed

in these Cases.

2. On September 14, 2p18, the Office of the United States Trustee 
appointed

the Committee pursuant to section 1102 of the Bankruptcy Code.
 On January 1 S, 2019, the

Office of the United States Trustee filed the Ame~rdedNotzce ofA
ppointment of C,'o~nmittee of

UnsecuNed C,'reditors [Docket No, 527. The Committee consists
 of the following four (4)

~ne~nbez•s: Bank Leumi USA, NBC Universal Media LLC, Th
e Walt Disney Company, and

Twenty-1~ first Century rox, Inc.

3. On September 28, 2~ 18, the Court signed the Order EstabCishrng

Procedures for Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Exp
enses [Docket No. 110 (the

"Compensation Procedures Order"), authorizing certain professi
onals and members of any

official committee ("Professionals") to submit mantlaly applicati
ons fox interim compensation

DOGS NY:38727.2 64202/002 
5

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 9 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 6 of 13

and reimbursement for expenses, pursuant to the procedures specif
ied therein. The

Compensation ~'rocedures Order provides, among other things, that a
 Professional may submit

monthly fee applications, If no objections are rr~ade within twen
ty-one (21) days after service of

the monthly fee applicatiion the Debtors are authorized to pay th
e Professional eighty percent

(80%) of the requested fees and one hundred percent (100%) of
 the requested expenses,

Beginning with the period ending November 30, 2018, and at th
z•ee-month intervals or such other

intervals convenient to the Court, each Professional shall file and s
erve an interim application fpr

allowance of the amounts sought in its monthly fee applications
 for that pez•iod. All fees and

expenses paid are on an interim basis until final allowance 
by the Court,

~. The zetention of Dundon, as financial advisor to the Committe
e, was

approved effective as of SepCember 17, 2018, by t11is Court's
 Order Authorizing and Approving

the Retention o f Dundon Advisers LLC as Financial Advisor to
 the Official Committee of

Unsecured CNedito~s Nunc Pro Tunc to September 17, 2p1
8, signed on October 31, 2018

[Docket No. 251 ] (the "Retention Order"), The Retention
 Order authorized Dundon to be

compensated on an hourly basis and to be reimbursed for a
ctual and necessary out-of-pocket

expenses.

DUNDON'S At'PLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
 AND

I+"OR REIIVIBURS~M~NT OF EXPENSES

5. All services for which Dundon requests compensation were 
performed for

or on behalf of the Committee. Dundon has received no pa
yment and no promises fot• payment

from any source ether than the Debtors for services rendered or
 to be z•endered in any capacity

whatsoever in connection with the matters covered by this App
lication. There is no agreement ox

I)OCS NY:38727.2 64202/002 
6

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 10 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc X76 Filed p2/25/19 Page 7 of 13

understanding between Dundon and any athcr person other tk~an the partners of Dundon for the

sharing of compensation tp be zeceived fax services rendered in this case. Dundon has not

received a retainer in this case,

Fee Statements

6. The fee statements for the Interim Period are attached hereto as Exhibit A.

These statements contain daily time logs describing the time spent by each professional and

paraprofessional during the Intexim Period. To the best of Dundon's knowledge, this

Application complies with sections 330 and 331 ofthe Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Ru
les

and the Compensation Procedures Order.

Actual and Necessary Exgenses

7. A summary of actual and necessary expenses incurred by Dundon for the

Interim Period is attached hereto as part of Exhibit A.

Summary of Services Rendered

8. The names ot'the timekeepers of Dundon who have tendered pz•ofession
al

services in this case during the Interim Period are set forth in the attached 
E~chibit A.

Summary of Services by Yro'ect

9. The services rendered by Dundon during the Interim Period can be

grouped into the categories set forth below. Dundon attempted to dace the 
services provided in

the category that best relates to such services. However, because certain servic
es may relate to

one or more categories, services pertaining to one category may in fact be included
 in another

category. These services performed, by catego~•ies, are generally described below, 
with a more

Hors N~r:3a~zza caao2iooz 7

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 11 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 8 of 13

detailed identification of the actual services provided set forth on the attached exhibit A.

Exhfbit ~ identifies the professionals vvho rendered services relating to each category, along

with the number of hours for each individual and the total compensation sought for each

category.

A, Asset Disposition

10. During; the Interim Period, Dundan: (i) reviewed Raven's assumed

contract schedule and negotiation summary and conferred and corresponded with parties

regarding the same; (ii) reviewed proposed sale order a~1d amendments to APA and conferred

and corresponded with parties regarding the same; (iii) conferred and corresponded with the

Committee, Committee counsel, and other parties regarding the sale and related issues.

Fees: $ 8,190.00 Hours: 13.70

B. Professional Retention Fee Applicatioxi Preparation

11. During the Interim Period, Dundon prepared its billing statement.

Fees: $ 4,504.00 Hours: 7.50

C. Attend Hearings/Related Activities

12. During the Interim Period, llundon reviewed pleadings and attended sale

hearings.

Tees: $ 2,580,00 Hours: 4.30

D. Interaction/TVleeti~a~s with Creditors

13. During tha Interim Period, Dundon: (i) prepared various presentations for

Committee meetings; (ii) provided comments to meeting agendas; (iii) communicated case status

DQCS NY:38727,2 64202/002 g

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 12 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 9 of 13

and pending matters with Committee counsel and the Comrz~i
ttee; (iv) conducted regular status

calls with. Committee counsel and the Committee regarding c
ase issues and strategy; and (v)

conferred and corresponded with patties regarding case matte
rs.

Fees: $ 7,790.00 IIouzs: 13.60

E. Tnteraction/Nleetin~s with I?ebtors

14, During the Interim Period, Dundon: conferred, correspond
ed, and attended

various in person and telephonic meetings with FTI, Debtors
' counsel Klee, Tuchin, Lender's

counsel Paul, I-Iastir~gs, and Open Road management regar
ding various case issues.

Fees: $ 26,380.00 Hours: 45.50

F. RecoverylSub Con/Lien Analysis

l 5. During the Interim Period, Dundon, (i) reviewed and an
alyzed lien

documents, insurance documents, and various analyses and 
conferred and corresponded

unencumbered collateral issues; (ii) researched, reviewe
d, and analyzed documents in with

parties t•egarding the same; (ii) prepared and revised waterf
all analyses and conferred and

corresponded with parties z•egarding the same; (iii) revised 
title and contract schedules; (iv)

xeviewed and ~•evise title valuation analysts; (v) conferred 
and corresponded with parCies

regarding Chef a~~bitration and related issues; and (vi) pa
rticipated on update calls.

tees; $ 30,850.00 Hours: 57.20

G. Claim Analysis/Accounting

1. H. During the Interim Period, Dundoza (i) reviewed and analyzed
 numerous

documents in connection with the investigation of various set
-offs; (ii) and reviewed and

nOCS NY:38727.2 64202/002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 13 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Dac 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 10 of 13

prepared analysis of the general unsecured claims pool, and conferred v✓ith parties regarding the

same.

Fees: $ 7,560.00 Hours: 12,60

H. Cash Flow/Cash Management Liquidity

17. During the Interim Period, Dundon: (i) reviewed and analyzed the cash

collateral budget and administrative expense forecast; (ii) prepazed for and participated on cal
ls

regarding cash collateral; (iii) analyzed potential wind down scenarios; (iv) corresponded 
with

parties regarding cash collateral and budget issues; and (v) reviewed variance reports and

analysis zegarding the same.

Fees; $ 6,720.00 Hours: l 1.20

Y. Special Case Matters

18. During the Interim Period, Dundon: (i) attended in person strategy

meetings; and (ii) conferred and corresponded with parties regarding company updates 
and

related matters.

Fees: $ 2,000.00 Hours: 4.0

J. Planning

19. During the Interim Period, Dundon attended in person meetings,

participated on telephone conferences with parties, and corresponded regarding ca
se logistics.

Fees: $ 1,620.00 Hours: 2.70

T)OCS NY:38727.264202/002 ~n

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 14 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed p2/25/19 Page 11 of 13

K. Document Revie~,~c~

20. During the Interim Period, Dundon (i) reviewed and analyzed various 
case

pleadings and data room documents; and (ii) reviewed discovery docum
ents provide by Lenders

regarding various. matters, and corresponded with Committee counse
l regarding the same.

Fees: $ 9,950.00 Fours: 16.70

L. Travel

21. During the Interim I'exiod, Dundoi~ incurred non-working time while

traveling on case maters. Such time is billed at one-half the actual time,

Fees: $ 1,860.00 Hours; 3.10

Valuation of Services

22, Professionals and paraprofessionals of Dundon expended a tot
al of 192.10

hours in connection with the services performed pursuant to the 
Retention Order.

23. The nature of work perfozmed by these persons is fully set 
forth in

Exhibit A attached hereto. These are Dundon's normal hourl
y rates for work of this character.

The reasonable value of the services rendered b~ Dundan for the
 Committee during; the Interim

Period is $110,000,00.

24. In accordance with the factors enumerated in section 330 of the

Bankruptcy Code, it is respectfully submitted that the amount 
requested by Dundon is fair and

►seasonable given (a) the complexity of these cases, (b) the time expended, (c) the 
nature and

extent of tl~e services rendered, (d) the value of such services, 
and (e) the costs of comparable

services other than in a case under the Bankruptcy Code. Mor
eover, Dundon has reviewed the

ROCS NY:38727.2 6A202/002 1

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 15 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 12 of 13

requirements of Del. Bankr. LR 2016-2 and the Compensation Procedures Order and believes

that this Application complies with such .Rule and Order.

WIIEREI'ORE, Dundon respectfully requests that, for the period November 1,

2018 through December 3l, 2018, (i} an interim allowance be made to Dundon for compensation

in the amount of $110,000.00 and actual and necessa~•y expenses in the amount of $222.$7 for a

total allowance of $11.0.222.87 and (ii) payment of $88,000.00 (80% of the allowed fees

pursua~lt to the Compensation Procedures Order) and reimbursement of $222.87 (100% of the

allowed expenses pursuant to the Compensation Procedures Order) for a total payment of

$8&,222,87 and for such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: February 22, 2Q19 DUNDON ADVTS~I~~,_T.,~C

~~ ,~..~~
Matthew I~ don
440 Mamaroneck Avenue, Sti' Floor
Harrison NY 10528
Tel : (917) 83 8-193 Q
and@dundon.com

Financzal Advzsor• to the Official Committee of

Unsecured CNeditors

DOGS NY;38727.2 64202/002 ~ 2

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 16 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576 Filed 02/25/19 Page 13 of 13

DECLARATION

STATE OF DELAWARE

COUNTY. OF NEW CASTLE

Mathew Dundon, after being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says:

a) I am a Principal of Dundon Advisers LLC, and am duly authorized to

execute this declaration nn behalf of Dundon.

b) X am familiar with the services rendered by Dundon as financial advisor to

the Committee. Capitalized teams used in this Declaration have the same meanings ascribed in

the Second Combined Monthly Applicatior~,fo~ Compensation and for Reimbursement of

Expenses for the Period November 1, 2018 through DecembeN 3X, 2018 (the "Application"),

c) Z have reviewed the foregoing Application and the facts set forth therein

are true and correct to the best of my Knowledge, information and belief. Moreover, T have

reviewed Del. Banlcr. LR 2Q16-2, the Compensation Procedures Order signed on ox about

September 28, 2Q 18, and submit that the Application substantially complies with such rule and

orders.

ROCS NY:38727.2 64202/002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 17 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576-2 Filed 02/25/19 Page 1 of 4

~Xlll~i~ 1~►.

DgC:S NY:38727.2 64202!002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 18 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Dpc 576-2 Filed 02/25/19 Page 2 of 4

Open Raad LLC, et al

Attachment: Fees By Professional

:For the Period 11/1/18 through 12/31/18

Professional Title Billing Rate Houz~s Fees

Matt Dundon Principal $630 1.0 $630.00

Peter Hurwitz Managing Director $60Q 138.2 $82,920

Phil Preis Director $500 52.90 $26,450

TOTAL 192.1 X11.0,000

BLEI~IDED RATE $572.Fi2

Open Road Films LI,C, et al

DpCS NY:38727.2 64202/002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 19 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 576-2 Filed 02/25/19 Page 3 of 4

Attachment: Fees By Task Code

For the Period 11/1./18 through 12/31/18

Task Code Hours Fees

01 Asset Disposition 13,7Q $8,190.00

04 ProF, Retention Fee Application Preparation 7.50 $4,500.00

06 Attend Hearings/Related Activities 4.30 $2,580,00

07 Interaction/Meetings with Creditors 13.60 $7,790.00

0$ Interaction/Meeting with 17ebtors q~5.5G $26,380,OQ

09 Employee Issues/KERP 0.00 $Q,QO

10 Recovery/Sub Con/Lien Analysis 57,20 $30,850,00

11 Claim Analysis/Accauntin~ 12,60 $7,560.OQ

12 Statements and Schedules O.QO $O.QQ

19~ executory Contracts/ Leases 0.00 $0.00

17 Analysis of Historical Results 0.00 $0,00

19 Cash Flow/Cash. Management Liquidity 11.2Q $6,720,Q0

20 Projections/Business Plan/Other 0.00 $0.00

21 Special Case Matters 4.00 $Z,OOO,OQ

31 Planning 2.70 $1,62p.OQ

32 Document Review 16.70 $9,950.00

33 Travel (billed at half actual time) 3.10 $1,860,Q0

Total 192.10 $110,000AO

pots uY:~a~z~.z ~azoz~ooz

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 20 of 21



Case 18-12012-LSS Doc 57~-2 Filed 02/25/19 Page 4 of 4

open Road Films LLC, e~: ~1

Attachment: Expenses

For the Period 11/1/18 through 12/31/18

Summary of expenses

Auto''ravel F~pense
Category

Date Category Description

Auto Travel-

11/20/1II Expense Roundtrip Drive to Dela~nrare for Hearing, Tolis, PH

Auto Travel Roundtrip Drive to Delaware for Hearing, Mileage 298

11./20/18 Expense 0$.54.5 (2018 IRS rate) PH

Auto Travel

11/20/18 Expense Parking Delaware for Hearing, PH

Total

Amount
$ 222,87

Amount

$46.4.6

$162.41

$14,Q0
$222.87

ROCS NY:38727.2 C>4202/002

Case 18-12012-LSS    Doc 614-3    Filed 03/20/19    Page 21 of 21


